Pender County
Planning and Community Development

Planning Division
805 S. Walker Street
PO Box 1519
Burgaw, NC 28425

Phone: 910-259-1202
Fax: 910-259-1295
www. pendercountync.gov

AGENDA
Pender County Board of Adjustment Meeting
September 15, 2010 9:00 a.m.
Pender County Public Meeting Room
805 S. Walker Street, Burgaw, North Carolina

Call to Order: Chairman Kane

Prayer

Swearing in of New Board Member
Alternate Terry Peters

Roll Call: Chairman Kane
Pender County Board of Adjustment Members:

Kane: Thompson: Ferrante: Loughlin: Pullen:
Alternates:
Luther: Peters:

Adoption of the Agenda
1. Approval of Minutes: May 20, 2010

2. Public Comment
* Public Hearing*

3. Variance: Martin Evans, applicant, on behalf of the owner, Evans/Haines LLC., is requesting a -
acre variance from one (1) acre minimum lot size requirement for the RA, Rural Agricultural District,
as prescribed in the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance, Article 4.14.1 Dimensional
Requirements Table. The property is zoned RA, Rural Agricultural District, and is located on Orchard
Road off of Shaw Highway in Burgaw, NC. The property is +41.6 acres and may be identified as PIN
3361-07-4121-0000,

4. Discussion Items
a. Planning Staff
b. BOA Members

5. Adjournment
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PLANNING STAFF REPORT
Variance Request H 3

SUMMARY:

Hearing Date: September 15, 2010
Applicant: Martin Evans
Property Owner: Evans/Haines, LLC.

Property Location and Description: The property is located off Orchard Road, Burgaw NC. The property
contains 41.68 acres and is identified as PIN # 3361-07-4121-0000 (See attached vicinity map).

Zoning District of Property: The property is zoned RA, Rural Agricultural District.
Variance Requested: The applicant is requesting a % acre variance from the one (1) acre minimum lot size

requirement for the RA, Rural Agricultural District, as prescribed in the Pender County Unified Development
Ordinance Article 4.14.1 Dimensional Requirements Table.

BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE:

The applicant, Martin Evans is requesting a variance from the minimum lot size requirement in the RA, Rural
Agricultural District. The applicant is proposing to subdivide a tract from a larger parent/remnant tract; as a
result of the subdivision the created tract would not meet the minimum lot size requirement of one (1) acre.
According to Article 4.14.1, Dimensional Requirements Table of the Pender County Unified Development
Ordinance, the RA, Rural Agricultural District requires a minimum lot size of one (1) acre.

The applicant is proposing a % acre lot to keep the newly created lot consistent with the existing lots in the area.
There appears to be no recorded plat for the existing lots; with the deeds for existing lots dating prior to the
adoption of the Pender County Zoning Ordinance July 3, 1988.

The variance request is for /2 acre of the required one (1) acre as prescribed by the Pender County Unified
Development Ordinance Article 4.14.1 Dimensional Requirements Table.

4.14 ZONING DISTRICT DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS

4.14.1 Dimensional Requirements Table

Dimensional
. 15,000%| 4,000 | 15,000 | 15,000 )
1 L H ] L] 1

Lot Size 1 Acre Sq. Ft. Sq.Ft. | Sq.Ft | Sq.Ft. 1 Acres | 1 Acres Acre

: 60,000 | 22,000 ) i
Lot Size Duplex Sq. Ft. | Sq. Ft.
M ATE%, NA 5 Acres 2 5Acres | 1Acre | 1Acre | 5Acres | 5Acres o NA
Rezoning Acres acres
Min. Lot Width-Ft 100 80" o 80 80 80 100 100 m 100
Min. Chord Length
at ROW line for “cul 45 30 ) 20 30 30 45 45 ) 45
de sac’s”
Min. Front Yd.-Ft. 30 35 m 5 25 25 40 50 I 50
Min. Side Yard-Ft 15 10 0 5 10 10 25 25 m 25
Min. Rear Yard-Ft 30 25 R - 10 10 25 25 a 25
Max. Height-Ft 35% 359 45 35 40 40 50 50 ™ 40
g”g;a?aet‘i‘(;ns"”m”re 40 30 g 50 50 50 100 M 30
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ZONING ADMINSTRATOR’S CONCLUSION:

The applicant is requesting a ' acre variance from the one (1) acre minimum lot size requirement as prescribed
in the Pender County Unified Development Ordinance, Article 4.14.1 Dimensional Requirements Table for the
RA, Rural Agricultural District.

3.12 VARIANCE

3.121
A.

Applicability

The Board of Adjustment may vary certain requirements of this Ordinance, in harmony with the general purpose of
these regulations, where special conditions applicable to the property in question would make the strict enforcement
of the regulations impractical or result in a hardship in making reasonable use of the property.

The Board of Adjustment may waive certain requirements when authorized to do so by provisions adopted as a part
of this Ordinance.

No variance shall be permitted that would have the effect of allowing a use not permitted in the use table of Section
5.2.3:

No variance shall be permitted that would allow a project to exceed the maximum density as to number of dwelling
units to the acre in a Zoning District. This maximum density shall be inclusive of any density bonus allowance or
additional units in a planned unit development.

The need for the variance cannot be a result of the owner's own actions and cannot be for strictly economic
reasons.

The Board of Adjustment may grant variances in the following special circumstances, as indicated elsewhere in this
Ordinance.

3.12.7 Findings
In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make the following findings:

A. That special or unique circumstances or conditions or practical difficulties exist which apply to the land,
buildings or uses involved which are not generally applicable to other land, buildings, structures, or uses in
the same zoning districts;

1) That the special conditions or circumstances or practical difficulties do not result from the actions of
the property owner or applicant, their agent, employee, or contractor. Errors made by such
persons in the development, construction, siting or marketing process shall not be grounds for a
variance except in cases where a foundation survey submitted to the Building Official before a
contractor proceeds beyond the foundation stage has not revealed an error which is discovered

later;

2) That the strict enforcement of this Ordinance would deprive the owner or applicant of reasonable
use of the property that is substantially consistent with the intent of this Ordinance;

3) That the granting of a variance will not result in advantages or special privileges to the applicant or

property owner that this Ordinance denies to other land, structures, or uses in the same district,
and it is the minimum variance necessary to provide relief;

4) That the variance shall not be materially detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood. Consideration of the effects of the variance shall include
but not be limited to, increases in activity, noise, or traffic resulting from any expansion of uses
allowed by the variance;

5) That the proposed use and the appearance of any proposed addition or alteration will be
compatible with, and not negatively impact, nearby properties; and

6) That the variance will not result in the expansion of a nonconforming use.

7) In the case of expansions to nonconforming structures, the variance granted shall be the smallest

that is reasonably necessary.
B. In making the findings above, the Board of Adjustment may give special weight to the number and percentage
of nearby properties that share characteristics for which the variance is requested by the applicant. The Board
of Adjustment may grant a variance to expand an existing structure, including the expansion of a
nonconforming structure if the findings listed above can be made.
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4.7 RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICTS

4.7.1 RA: Rural Agricultural

The Rural Agricultural District is intended to accommodate non-residential agricultural uses and very low density residential
development (minimum of 1 du/ac), as well as limited non-residential uses, in rural areas adjacent to agricultural operations.
Development in this District should rely predominantly on individual wells and septic tank systems for domestic water supply
and sewage disposal.

The Pender County Unified Development Ordinance Article 4.14.1 Dimensional Requirements Table prescribes
the minimum lot size for the RA, Rural Agricultural District to met one (1) acre.

Board of Adjustment:
Finding of Facts

1. ltis the Board’'s CONCLUSION that the hardship of which the applicant complains does not result from
extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in question
because of its size, shape, or topography that are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same
district. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

2. ltis the Board’s CONCLUSION that, granting the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant
any special privileges that are denied to other residents of the zoning district in which the property is
located. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

3. ltis the Board’'s CONCLUSION that a literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other residents of the zoning district in which the
property is located. This conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

4. Itis the Board’'s CONCLUSION that the requested variance will not be in harmony with the purposes
and intent of this ordinance and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare. This
conclusion is based on the following FINDINGS OF FACT:

5. ltis the Board’'s CONCLUSION that, the special circumstances are the result of the actions of the
applicant. This conclusion is based on all of the FINDINGS OF FACT listed above, as well as the
following:

Board Action:

Motion: Seconded:

Approved: Denied: Unanimous:
Kane: Thompson: Ferrante: Loughlin: Pullen:
Alternates:

Luther: Peters:
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VARIANCE APPLICATION
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Application Feej \300 ‘OO Receipt No. Ocj q L& _75
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" Describe Variance & Reason for Request:
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1. REQUIRED NAMES:
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Legal Relationship of Applicant to Property Owner: Person Authorized to Act for Applicant:
DWNER | MAdAece MAR7AN T. E£UANS
—— { — — "
L SIG F OWNER & APPLICANT: (
) s D
(If owner is different from applicant, both signatures are required) J‘

COMMUNITYDEVELOPMENT@PENDER-COUNTY.COM - 805 S. WALKER STREET, BURGAW, NC
PHONE: 910.259.1202 FAX: 910.259.1295



To whom it may concern,

[ am applying for this variance so that we may finish what was once started
years ago by the original property owner. As you can see from the map I
have submitted, there are recorded lots on either side of our property that are
very similar to the property that we would like to have approved.

When I initially approached the planning department about doing this, I
found out that current zoning would require that I make the lot one acre.
This would mean carving out additional space on the other side of the road
into the parent tract. I have no problem doing that, but good common sense
tells me that it would look odd, and make for a difficult and awkward space
on the other side of the road for future planning.

I ask that the Board review my request and take into account that we are not
trying to ‘squeeze’ every nickel out of the property, but that we want to do
what makes sense.

Thank you in advance for your consideration,

Kind regards,

Martin J Evans
Member/Manager
Evans Haines LL.C



The information below must be received a minimum of thirty (30) days prior to the scheduled Board of
Adjustment meeting date in which you wish your case to be presented.

#MApp]ication Fee

[~ A self addressed business envelope for each adjacent property owner and an additional envelope for each
owner and agent.

L/ Fifteen scaled maps, no smaller than 8 /2™ x 117 at a readable scale, clearly showing the following:

e Property Location e Proposed Building Height*

e Existing Buildings e Building Distances from Property Lines

* Building Separation Distances (front, side, rear)

e Acreage e Location of well and septic system

* Dimensions of Property e Additional Info Pertinent to the variance request
* Proposed Buildings (Pictures, Septic Tank Permits, etc)

COMMUNITYDEVELOPMENT@PENDER-COUNTY.COM - 805 S. WALKER STREET, BURGAW, NC
PHONE: 910.259.1202 FAX: 910.259.1295



*All Building Height Variance requests must supply elevation of property at curb and at an established building grade
and must be provided by a Licensed Surveyor or Engineer.

\/ The applicant/owner must submit a detailed letter describing the request and stating why the request is being
made and provide other information that is pertinent to the case.

Additional Information:

The Pender County Zoning Ordinance became effective on July 5, 1988 and regulated land use thereafter. The
ordinance provides for a Board of Adjustment to grant variances from the strict application of the rules and
regulations when hardship has been demonstrated.

The Board of Adjustment meets the third Wednesday of each month to hold hearings on request for variances and
other appeals. The Board of Adjustment will advertise the hearing once in a local newspaper and will give notice
to all adjacent property owners.

The filing of an application before the Board of Adjustment does not guarantee approval. The applicant must
exercise every means possible to resolve the problem prior to filing an application with the Board of Adjustment.

The Board of Adjustment consists of five members and two alternates. For a variance to be granted a four-fifth
favorable vote is required and the following conditions must be found to exist:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape, or topography that are not applicable to other lands or structures in the
same district.

2 Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special privileges that are denied
to other residents of the zoning district in which the property is located.

3 A literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other residents of the zoning district in which the property is located.

4. The requested variance will be in harmony with the purposes and intent of this ordinance and will not be

injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare.

The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.

6. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the legal use of the land, building
or structure.

Lh

The applicant or an agent must attend all hearings and be prepared to present facts to support their request.

COMMUNITYDEVELOPMENT@PENDER-COUNTY.COM - 805 S. WALKER STREET, BURGAW, NC
PHONE: 910.259.1202 FAX: 910.2591295



3.A

GI—80—0d ON FUi4 ) WY 23w K| dIVOS DIHAVHD
woa prpubIoquegionby powsy - ] . .
0LZP—GRZ-016 o

£9L1—0 "ON 3SNIJIT FUVHOINOD SN 00e
99F8E YNITOMVD HINON . FIVTIVM - . =
€L X08 '0d /IS AVSHOW 5 L1E £
SHINNVIE ONVT ~ SHOATANNE GNvT 3
Vo 'SAVIQOSSY #® JTISQ9 -H 14FF0N S

: : . Z
\V\

OBGZ—T 'ON 3suazr] ON

S w@«ﬁ a AT INVHY

L

, Ay
. 2

. e . R, y
j08S pup isquini ssusory .muawomb.m:kﬂ.@wo Awr ssaupl a Hfeq pup sBpoifoiny A
40 3589 B4} O JIRLIOD S| pUD ‘SSUf PIYSDP SU Pelooipul ALDSID D PeABAINS JOU SSUDDUNOG iy 1043 fuoaisy
| PRJOU SO LOpDULIOMU WOl uoispiedns A sspun uADdp som joid sty jouyy Appes ‘ST wpn g Ao

0toz ‘¢t Anr - L01 = 1 FWIS
VNIIOHVD HISON — XINMNOO HIANId — JIHSNMOL ATIOH

Or J9Vd 1V 0§ MOO8 dVW '8 1oVHl 40 1dvd ¥V

ITI ‘SHNIVH SNVAA

I={ok]
FIONVIMYA SO+ SV

AONLS FONVYISNI

GO0 AINAOD NIANTS H3d
HFIHD HATFHS 40 HIGM
ANIFWHIVOHINT—NCON NIHLIM
8§31 5300 AlMIH08d  FION

IV S0 F
HS 9£6FPZ

Gr 9d ..QIM. \M\E Qmms . : —
AME MVYHS 0L (MY 05 , . .
Y GIHJHO INOTV .wm.mGQTI.I\\

(911 94 ‘05 8w
‘G 10V INVNWTY OSTY)
OF 9d 06 g

/ A\
g LG_«\E //

MAGNETIC (MB 50, PG 40)

Vd SIIVID0SSY #® FFTIS0T H INIF0M LS

AIAHNS G731 TWHOV NV J0 170S3M ¥ ION AMISIOTY
AINMOS H3ANIS NI GYNOO3Y 40 SQ330 WoMd GILOTd
NMOHS S3NIT IHIO ONY SINIT AHI0HS HION

Z

At — ‘GOHIIW JYNIGYIO0D IHI A8 GLINIWOD YISV 6

IS SININFHNSYIN TG TINOZIHOH v STONVISIH TIY +

INT AT e (0¥ 9d 05 GW) DUSNIVI F4Y SONIVIZ T €

@oer @ avuspc) voz = YW NO GIION SV UDHEYW FoV SUINY¥OD 2
(35 TN OV 40 3) ovLne YO0z ‘91 937 FIVA INLDTLIT rOP09EE0ZIE “ON VA
(D awv g ow (g8 GAVN L1 = 348) 3v GNOZ GO0

DS QYoM INULSIXT) S3Ri v £ 095F $££0LE “ON TINVS VWY
INGHANON OIS SOON a VIV FIVYY FONVHENSNI GOCTd AUNMOD MIaNId
(I35 INGHONON IFHONCD) SHD o : , - STION
- {135 Aoy Now} S
(s Dsmms m&uushum w% AHISIOTY AINMICT MIGNTS
O 39¥d IV 0F MOOg JvW
(G ﬁ ONELSDE) % ) G LoV 40 LNV

NFOFT TONTHIATE LTINS




	100915
	03
	03a

